

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON COUNCIL MEETING
June 14, 2016 6:00pm
BOROUGH HALL COUNCIL ROOM

♦CALL TO ORDER/SUNSHINE NOTICE/FLAG SALUTE Mayor Klaus

♦ROLL CALL: Municipal Clerk Nicholson _____ Robenolt _____ Ludwig _____
Popiolek _____ Bergeron _____ Rink _____

♦PROCLAMATION/RECOGNITION: Proclamation for Public Works Week; Certificate of Recognition to be presented to Katie Koff

♦APPROVAL OF MINUTES: April 5, 2016, Caucus & April 12, 2016, Council meetings
Motion to approve: _____ *All in favor:* _____

♦COMMITTEE REPORTS FOR APPROVAL: Clerk will read monthly reports from Police, Fire, EMS, Fire Alliance, Recycling, Tax Coll., Construction & Court
Motion to approve: _____ *All in favor:* _____

♦RESOLUTION FOR PROMOTIONS IN THE BARRINGTON POLICE DEPARTMENT:

7-2016-71 Authorizing Promotions in the Barrington Police Department (as follows)
Andrew Willson to Lieutenant, Gary Hawkins to Sergeant, Ken Lampe to Corporal

Motion to approve: _____ *Poll vote:* _____

Andy, Gary and Ken will be administered the Oath of Office by Mayor Klaus

♦ORDINANCES FOR PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION:

Ord. 1056 Fixing the Compensation of Certain Employees of the Borough of Barrington covered by the AFSCME, Council 71, Contract

Ord. 1057 Bond Ordinance Authorizing Acquisition of Various Pieces of Capital Equipment and Completion of Various Capital Improvements and Appropriating the Sum of \$434,000 Therefor; Authorizing the Issuance of General Obligation Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes in the Aggregate Principal Amount of up to \$222,300

Ord. 1058 Amending Chapter 49, Alcoholic Beverages, in the Borough Code

Motion to approve: _____ *Poll vote:* _____

ORDINANCES FOR PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION CONTINUED:

Motion to open
public hearing: _____

Motion to close
public hearing: _____

Motion to adopt: _____

Poll vote: _____

◆ORDINANCES FOR INTRODUCTION ON FIRST READING:

Ord. 1059 Amending Chapter 60, Flood Damage Prevention, to the Borough Code

Motion to approve: _____

Poll vote: _____

Ordinances introduced on first reading will be considered for adoption following proper notice and a public hearing to be held during the next council meeting.

◆RESOLUTIONS: (to be read and approved by consent agenda)

- 6-2016-72 Authorizing a Shared Service Agreement with Camden County Relative to the Clements Bridge Road Streetscape Project
- 6-2016-73 Authorizing Vendor Contracts for the July 4 Celebration
- 6-2016-74 Authorizing Refund of a Street Opening Escrow
- 6-2016-75 Authorizing Renewal of Liquor Licenses
- 6-2016-76 Authorizing Change Order No. 1, Sanitary Sewer Lateral Installation Project
- 6-2016-77 Approving the June Bill List in the Total Amount of \$

Motion to approve: _____

Poll vote: _____

◆COMMENTS FROM THE GOVERNING BODY

◆PUBLIC PORTION:

Please state name and address for the record. Public comment is limited to five minutes per person.

Motion to Open: _____

Motion to Close: _____

◆MOTION TO ADJOURN: _____

Time: _____



BARRINGTON POLICE DEPARTMENT



David A. Roberts
Chief of Police

227 Trenton Avenue
Barrington, New Jersey 08007

(856) 547-3350
droberts@barringtonboro.com

May 1, 2016 to May 31, 2016

4839	Miles Patrolled
794	Calls Answered
285	Summons Issued
30	Adults Arrested
1	Robbery
4	Burglary
13	Theft
1	Assault
1	Forgery
1	Criminal Mischief
2	Drug Offense
18	Family Offense
31	Disorderly Conduct
1	Missing Person
104	Non-criminal Investigations
4	Lost-Found Property
11	Animal Complaints
23	Traffic Accidents
215	Public Services
28	Assist Other Agencies

Respectfully submitted,

David W. Uron
Acting Chief

Barrington Fire Company #1
Report of Service for May 2016

Run Totals

Mutual Aid	14
Alarm Systems	2
Dwellings	0
Buildings	3
Highway Assignments (recalled)	2
Highway Assignments (MVA)	6
Investigate Fumes	4
Wires (Interior)	1
Brush/Trash	1
Public Assists	3
Assist EMS/Police	1
Haz-Mat	0
Wires (Exterior)	0
Vehicles	1

Total Calls	38
Drills	3

Company In Service	24 Hours 16 Minutes
Total Firefighter Hours	234 Hours 25 Minutes

Average Firefighters Per Run 8

BARRINGTON AMBULANCE

May

2016

Barrington	68	Transports	125
Haddon Heights	72	Refusals	28
Audubon	6	Recalls	18
Bellmawr	3	Fire	4
Cherry Hill	2		
Haddonfield	2		
Lawnside	11		
Magnolia	3		
Mt Ephraim	1		
Runnemede	1		
Somerdale	4		
Stratford	2		
Total	175	squad in service 117 hrs, 33 mins	
		crew in service 235 hrs, 6 mins	
		ALS treated patients	34
		personnel injured	0
		Miles traveled	2074

68 calls were answered in Barrington and 51 people were transported
 Average response time was 1.46 minutes
 Average on location time was 4.46 minutes

Respectfully submitted,

Barbara J. Willson
 Chief

REGIONAL FIRE ALLIANCE
MONTH OF MAY 2016

REINSPECTIONS	51
CERTIFICATES ISSUED	36
NON LIFE INSPECTIONS	26
LIFE HAZARD INSPECTIONS	17
CIVIL PENALTIES	0
APARTMENT BUILDINGS	8
INVESTIGATIONS	2
COMPLAINTS	5
CODE STATUS REPORTS	1
CITY/COUNTY/CHURCH OWNED (NO FEE)	8
FAILURE TO REGISTER PENALTIES	1
SMOKE CERTIFICATIONS	10
PERMITS	1
CONSULTATION	2
COURT APPEARANCES/LEGAL	0
TIME EXTENSIONS	3
FIRE DEPARTMENT TRAINING	0
ASSIST TO OTHER FIRE DEPARTMENTS	0
BURN INJURIES	0
TOTAL	171

Respectfully Submitted,

Stephen M. DePierri
Fire Official



Barrington Borough
Construction Dept.
229 Trenton Ave.
Barrington, NJ 08007

Building Summary Report

All permits issued between the dates of 5/1/2016 and 5/31/2016.

Permit Summary	Totals
Number of Permits:	46
Number of Permit Updates:	7
Construction Costs:	\$263,577
Total Square Footage	150
Fees Waived:	\$33
Total Other Fees:	\$0

Subcodes	Total Subcode Fees
Building	\$4,724
Electrical	\$1,540
Fire	\$775
Plumbing	\$1,220

Certificates	Count	Total Certificate Fees
Certificate of Approval	10	\$0
Certificate of Continuing Occupancy	1	\$175

Non-UCC Certificates	Count	Total Certificate Fees
Non-UCC Certificates	0	\$0

Subcode Fees Grand Total	\$8,259
Certificate Grand Total	\$175
	<hr/>
	\$8,434

MAY 2016

		SEWER RENTS
BALANCE FORWARD		424033.28
SEWER RENTS	32814.36	32814.36
INTEREST	440.66	
BANKRUPTCY	56.79	
SEWER CONNECTION		
TOTAL COLLECTED	33,311.81	
LEVY BALANCE		391,218.92



BARRINGTON MUNICIPAL COURT
500 WHITE HORSE PIKE
OAKLYN, NJ 08107
(856)858-0074 FAX (856) 858-9552

KRISDEN MCCRINK
MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE

CATHERINE LAWSON
COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Month of: May, 2016

Date: June 9, 2016

Moving Summons Issued 281

Parking Summons Issued 25

Criminal Summons/Warrants Issued 41

Monies Disbursed

Borough of Barrington \$11,654.72

Camden County Fines \$3,209.00

Public Defender Fee \$55.50

P.O.A.A. \$16.00

Interest General Account \$4.32

Interest Bail Account \$0.27

Other _____

Recycling Tonnage Reporting Form

County: Camden Municipality: Barrington

Mailing Address BARRINGTON PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.
100 REAMER DRIVE
BARRINGTON, NJ 08007-0000

Recycling coordinator MICHAEL J. CIOCCO

Report Transaction Dates: 05/01/16-05/31/16

MatID Material Name	Residential	Commercial	Total
ALCON Aluminum Containers	1.06	0.00	1.06
BRUSH Brush/Tree Parts	11.00	0.00	11.00
CON Concrete	2.31	0.00	2.31
ELECT Electronics & TV Monitors	1.93	0.00	1.93
GLCON Glass Containers	14.77	0.00	14.77
GRASS Grass Clippings	67.78	0.00	67.78
OTPAK Other Paper/Mag./JunkMail	31.65	0.00	31.65
PLCON Plastic Containers	0.63	0.00	0.63
STCON Steel Containers	4.64	0.00	4.64
Total All Materials	135.77	0.00	135.77

SINGLE STREAM REVENUE REPORT 2016

January = 51.46 tons x \$0.00 ton = \$0.00 revenue
February = 50.47 tons x \$0.00 ton = \$0.00 revenue
March = 62.29 tons x \$0.00 ton = \$0.00 revenue
April = 49.62 tons x \$0.00 ton = \$0.00 revenue
May = 48.75 = Waiting for revenue report

January thru May = 262.59 tons/\$0.00

SCRAP METAL REVENUE REPORT 2016

January = 0 tons
February = 0 tons
March = 2.98 tons x \$20.00 ton = \$59.60 (January thru March)
April = 0 tons
May = 0 tons

January thru May = 2.98 tons/\$59.60

RESOLUTION NO. 6-2016-71

AUTHORIZING PROMOTIONS IN THE BARRINGTON POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, there exists several vacancies in ranking positions in the Police Department due to prior promotions and a retirement; and

WHEREAS, the Public Safety Committee interviewed candidates for these positions and as a result of those interviews, the Public Safety Director has recommended to Council that the following promotions be made:

Andrew Willson to the position of Lieutenant
Gary Hawkins to the position of Sergeant
Kenneth Lampe to the position of Corporal; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body concurs with these recommendations and agrees that these promotions should be made;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following promotions are hereby made for a one year probationary period beginning as of the date of this resolution:

Andrew Willson to the position of Lieutenant
Gary Hawkins to the position of Sergeant
Kenneth Lampe to the position of Corporal; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington congratulates Andy, Gary and Ken on their promotions and is confident that they will each excel in their new roles.

Approved: June 14, 2016

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

BY: _____
Mayor Robert Klaus

ATTEST: _____
Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington at the council meeting held June 14, 2016.

Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 1056

FIXING THE COMPENSATION OF CERTAIN EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON COVERED BY THE AFSCME, COUNCIL 71, CONTRACT

BE IT ORDAINED, By the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington as follows:

Section 1. The following represents the hourly rates and/or ranges for the respective employees and of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, while in the employ of the Borough of Barrington. The compensation shall apply to those employees of the Borough of Barrington as of the effective date of this ordinance and shall be retroactive to January 1, 2016:

Secretary to Police Chief/Matron	\$8.38 - \$23.8379 per hour
Secretary to Public Works/Construction	\$8.38 - \$22.3638 per hour
Deputy Tax Collector/Deputy Assessor	\$8.38 - \$17.3486 per hour
Certified Construction Office Tech. Asst.	\$8.38 - \$21.1830 per hour

Public Works/Sewer Department

Laborer – during 1 st six months of employ	\$8.38 - \$20.1800 per hour
Laborer – during 2 nd six months of employ	\$8.38 - \$22.2300 per hour
Laborer – beginning of 2 nd year of employ	\$8.38 - \$23.6800 per hour
Laborer - beginning of 3 rd year of employ	\$8.38 - \$25.1682 per hour
Driver	\$8.38 - \$26.6997 per hour
Maintenance Technician	\$8.38 - \$27.3869 per hour
Assistant Mechanic	\$8.38 - \$25.2500 per hour
Mechanic	\$8.38 - \$35.8201 per hour
Sewer Operator	\$8.38 - \$27.5826 per hour

SECTION 2: Overtime shall be paid in accordance with the union contract as applicable thereto, when approved for payment by the Department Head.

SECTION 3: Longevity shall be paid in accordance with the union contract as applicable thereto.

SECTION 4: The compensation for the employees as herein designated shall take effect as indicated and shall apply thereto unless and until, the same have been changes as provided by law.

SECTION 5: All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 6: Be it further resolved that these increases will increase by 3% and 3% in each of the successive two years respectively as provided for in the contract dated January 1, 2016, through December 31, 2018. The only exception will be those employees currently in a step program and their increases will be as provided for in their individual employment agreements.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

Adopted: June 14, 2016

By: _____
Robert Klaus, Mayor

Attest: _____
Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 1057

BOND ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF VARIOUS PIECES OF CAPITAL EQUIPMENT AND THE COMPLETION OF VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS IN AND FOR THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$434,000 THEREFOR; AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OR BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES OF THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY, IN THE AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF UP TO \$222,300, MAKING CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS AND COVENANTS; AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOREGOING

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, New Jersey (not less than two-thirds of all the members thereof affirmatively concurring), pursuant to the provisions of the Local Bond Law, constituting Chapter 169 of the Laws of 1960 of the State of New Jersey, as amended and supplemented ("Local Bond Law"), as follows:

Section 1. The purposes described in Section 7 hereof are hereby authorized as general improvements to be made or acquired by the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, New Jersey ("Borough").

Section 2. It is hereby found, determined and declared as follows:

- (a) the estimated amount to be raised by the Borough from all sources for the purposes stated in Section 7 hereof is \$434,000;
- (b) the estimated amount of bonds or bond anticipation notes to be issued for the purposes stated in Section 7 hereof is \$222,300; and
- (c) a down payment in the amount of \$11,700 for the purposes stated in Section 7 hereof is currently available in accordance with the requirements of Section 11 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-11.

Section 3. The sum of \$222,300, to be raised by the issuance of bonds or bond anticipation notes, together with the sum of \$11,700, which amount represents the required down payment, and the sum of \$200,000, which amount represents a grant from the New Jersey Department of Transportation, are hereby appropriated for the purposes stated in this bond ordinance ("Bond Ordinance").

Section 4. The issuance of negotiable bonds of the Borough in an amount not to exceed \$222,300 to finance the costs of the purposes described in Section 7 hereof is hereby authorized. Said bonds shall be sold in accordance with the requirements of the Local Bond Law.

Section 5. In order to temporarily finance the purposes described in Section 7 hereof, the issuance of bond anticipation notes of the Borough in an amount not to exceed \$222,300 is hereby authorized. Pursuant to the Local Bond Law, the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to sell all or part of the bond anticipation notes from time to time at public or private sale and to deliver the same to the purchasers thereof upon receipt of payment of the purchase price plus accrued interest from their date to delivery thereof. The Chief Financial Officer is hereby directed to report in writing to the governing body at the meeting next succeeding the date

when any sale or delivery of the bond anticipation notes pursuant to this Bond Ordinance is made. Such report must include the amount, the description, the interest rate and the maturity schedule of the bond anticipation notes sold, the price obtained and the name of the purchaser.

Section 6. The amount of the proceeds of the obligations authorized by this Bond Ordinance which may be used for the payment of interest on such obligations, accounting, engineering, legal fees and other items as provided in Section 20 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-20, shall not exceed the sum of \$85,000.

Section 7. The improvements hereby authorized and the purposes for which said obligations are to be issued; the estimated costs of each said purpose; the amount of down payment for each said purpose; the amount of available grants; the maximum amount of obligations to be issued for said purpose and the period of usefulness of said purpose within the limitations of the Local Bond Law are as follows:

<u>Purpose/Improvement</u>	<u>Estimated Total Cost</u>	<u>Down Payment</u>	<u>Grants</u>	<u>Amount of Obligations</u>	<u>Period of Usefulness</u>
A. Reconstruction and/or Repaving of Various Borough Streets including, but not limited to, Commercial Drive, together with the acquisition of all materials and equipment and completion of all work necessary therefore or related thereto	\$335,000	\$6,750	\$200,000	\$128,250	10 years
B. Acquisition of Various Equipment for the Police Department including, but not limited to, an Allcotest Machine, Camera Equipment, Computer and Office Equipment together with the acquisition of all materials and equipment and completion of all work necessary therefore or related thereto	45,000	2,250	0	42,750	5 years
C. Acquisition of Various Equipment for the Fire Department including, but not limited to, Turnout Gear and Thermal Cameras, together with the acquisition of all materials and equipment and completion of all work necessary therefore or related thereto	54,000	2,700	0	51,300	5 years
TOTAL	\$434,000	\$11,700	\$200,000	\$222,300	

Section 8. Grants in addition to those identified in Section 7 above or other monies received from any governmental entity, if any, will be applied to the payment of, or repayment of obligations issued to finance the costs of the purposes described in Section 7 above.

Section 9. The average period of useful life of the purposes for the financing of which the Bond Ordinance authorizes the issuance of bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized for such several purposes, is not less than 7.88 years.

Section 10. The supplemental debt statement provided for in Section 10 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-10, was duly filed in the office of the Clerk prior to the passage of this Bond Ordinance on first reading and a complete executed duplicate original thereof has been filed in the Office of the Director of the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey. The supplemental debt statement shows that the gross debt of the Borough, as defined in Section 43 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-43, is increased by this Bond Ordinance by \$222,300 and that the obligations authorized by this Bond Ordinance will be within all debt limitations prescribed by said Local Bond Law.

Section 11. The full faith and credit of the Borough are irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized by this Bond Ordinance, and to the extent payment is not otherwise provided, the Borough shall levy ad valorem taxes on all taxable real property without limitation as to rate or amount for the payment thereof.

Section 12. The Capital Budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this Bond Ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith, and the resolution promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended Capital Budget and Capital Program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Clerk and available for inspection.

Section 13. The Borough hereby declares its intent to reimburse itself from the proceeds of the bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized by this Bond Ordinance pursuant to Income Tax Regulation Section 1.150-2(e), promulgated under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("Code"), for "original expenditures", as defined in Income Tax Regulation Section 1.150-2(c)(2), made by the Borough prior to the issuance of such bonds or bond anticipation notes.

Section 14. The Borough hereby covenants as follows:

(a) it shall take all actions necessary to ensure that the interest paid on the bonds or bond anticipation notes is exempt from the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income taxation purposes, and will not become a specific item of tax preference pursuant to Section 57(a)(5) of the Code;

(b) it will not make any use of the proceeds of the bonds or bond anticipation notes or do or suffer any other action that would cause the bonds or bond anticipation notes to be "arbitrage bonds" as such term is defined in Section 148(a) of the Code and the Regulations promulgated thereunder;

(c) it shall calculate or cause to be calculated and pay, when due, the rebatable arbitrage with respect to the "gross proceeds" (as such term is used in Section 148(f) of the Code) of the bonds or bond anticipation notes;

(d) it shall timely file with the Internal Revenue Service, such information report or reports as may be required by Sections 148(f) and 149(e) of the Code; and

(e) it shall take no action that would cause the bonds or bond anticipation notes to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code.

Section 15. The improvements authorized hereby are not current expenses and are improvements that the Borough may lawfully make. No part of the cost of the improvements authorized hereby has been or shall be specially assessed on any property specially benefited thereby.

Section 16. All ordinances, or parts of ordinances, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency.

Section 17. In accordance with the Local Bond Law, this Bond Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication thereof after final passage.

ORDINANCE NO. 1058

**ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON, COUNTY OF CAMDEN
AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 46, ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES,, IN THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON**

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, and State of New Jersey, that Chapter 46, Alcoholic Beverages, is hereby amended in the Code of the Borough of Barrington, as follows:

ARTICLE I. SECTION 46-2 License required; fees

A. The following license fees shall be set for each licensed year:

- (1) Plenary retail consumption license; one thousand five hundred and five dollars (\$1,505.00) per annum.
- (2) Plenary retail distribution license: one thousand two hundred twenty eight dollars (\$1,228.00) per annum.
- (3) Club license: one hundred fifty dollars (\$150.) per annum.

ARTICLE II.

All Ordinances contrary to the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent that they are inconsistent herewith.

ARTICLE III.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication according to law.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

ATTEST:

Robert Klaus, Mayor

Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

Introduced: May 10, 2016
Adopted: June 14, 2016

RESOLUTION 6-2016-72

**AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN
RELATIVE TO CLEMENTS BRIDGE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS**

WHEREAS, Camden County has begun a project of roadway improvements to Clements Bridge Road (CR573) in the Borough of Barrington; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Barrington has requested that the County have its contractor install handicap ramps at specific locations on Clements Bridge Road as part of this roadway improvement project; and

WHEREAS, Barrington has agreed to reimburse the County of Camden for the installation of said handicap ramps; and

WHEREAS, the CFO has certified that funds are available for this purpose;

WHEREAS, it is necessary to execute a Shared Services Agreement to spell out the details and terms of the agreement by and between Barrington and Camden County; and

WHEREAS, Camden County has provided a Shared Services Agreement, a copy of which shall be attached hereto, for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Shared Services Agreement has been reviewed by the Borough Solicitor and the Borough Engineer and the language has been found to be acceptable;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that the Mayor and Borough Clerk are authorized to execute a Shared Services Agreement, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 et seq., on behalf of the Borough of Barrington with the County of Camden relative to the installation of handicap ramps at specific locations on Clements Bridge Road in the Borough of Barrington.

**THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
June 14, 2016**

By: _____
Robert Klaus, Mayor

Attest: _____
Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC

I, Denise Moules, CFO for the Borough of Barrington, hereby certify funds are available for the purpose stated in this resolution in the following Capital Account: _____.

Denise Moules, CFO

RESOLUTION NO. 6-2016-73

AUTHORIZING VARIOUS CONTRACTS RELATIVE TO THE JULY 4TH CELEBRATION

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington desires to provide fun and exciting entertainment during the parade as part of the July 4th celebration, including a fireworks show; and

WHEREAS, Councilwoman Nicholson has recommended the awarding of contracts to the below listed organizations for performing during the July 4th celebration;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington, that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute contracts with the below listed organizations, copies of which are attached hereto; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the cost for these contracts is not to exceed \$6,000.00 and that the funds are provided through the 2016 Recreation/Public Events Budget by the below certification from the Finance Officer.

HEGEMAN STRING BAND	1,700.00
CRESCENT SHRINE MOTORCYCLE PATROL	700.00
W SIMMONS – MINI CARS (3)	180.00
GARDEN STATE MODEL A REGION - DAVID MELLOR	200.00
HIGHLAND YOUTH PERFORMANCE	400.00
MR MAGIC - W SIMMONS	250.00
ENTERTAINER - ED COLE	595.00
ORIGINAL GARDEN STATE CORVETTE CLUB	200.00
CAMDEN HIGH BAND	300.00
GREGORY MCHUGH – GHOSTBUSTER FLOAT	250.00
HOLCOMBE BUS	450.00
TOTAL	<u>5,225.00</u>

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
June 14, 2016

By: _____
Robert Klaus, Mayor

Attest: _____
Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of a Resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington at the Council Meeting held on June 14, 2016.

Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC

I, Denise Moules, Finance Officer of the Borough of Barrington, hereby certify that there are sufficient funds in the 2016 Municipal Budget for award of these contracts in the amount of \$6,000.00 and that said funds are budgeted under the Recreation/Public Events Budget.

Denise Moules, Finance Officer

RESOLUTION 6-2016-74

AUTHORIZING REFUND OF STREET OPENING ESCROW

Whereas an escrow was posted by Jim Weick for a street opening permit at 529 Dubois Avenue; and

Whereas all work has been satisfactorily completed and inspected by the Superintendent of Public Works; and

Whereas the Superintendent has authorized the refund of the escrow amount posted for 529 Dubois Avenue in the amount of \$1500.00;

Now, therefore, the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington hereby authorizes a refund to James Weick for the street opening escrow posted for 529 Dubois Avenue in the amount of \$1500.00.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

June 14, 2016

By: _____
Robert Klaus, Mayor

Attest: _____
Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. 6-2016-75

AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF PLENARY RETAIL CONSUMPTION LICENSES FOR 2016-17

WHEREAS, Hari Ohm Wine and Liquor Shop, Inc., t/a Victor's Liquors at 201-203 White Horse Pike, has applied for renewal of its Plenary Retail Distribution License, No. 0403-44-004-003; and

WHEREAS, Barrington Restaurant LLC, inactive license relative to the White Horse Pike Redevelopment project, has applied for renewal of its Plenary Retail Consumption License, No. 0403-33-003-011; and

WHEREAS, Tracks Inc. t/a the Old Rail at 101 W. Clements Bridge Road, has applied for renewal of its Plenary Retail Consumption License, No. 0403-33-001-005; and

WHEREAS, PZ's Inc., t/a Time Out Sports Bar at 241 White Horse Pike, has applied for renewal of its Plenary Retail Consumption License, No. 0403-33-002-006; and

WHEREAS, Tax Clearance has been confirmed for all the above licensees and the Clerk has confirmed that the above licensees have also completed the online renewal process with the ABC; and

WHEREAS, no objections have been filed with the Borough Clerk as to the renewal of these licenses; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has no objections as to the granting of renewal for the licenses herein specified;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Barrington, Camden County, New Jersey, that the Borough Clerk be and is hereby authorized to renew the above applications for the fiscal year July 1, 2016, to June 30, 2017.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
June 14, 2016

By: _____
Robert Klaus, Mayor

Attest: _____
Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I, Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Barrington, do hereby certify the foregoing resolution to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the governing body at a meeting held on June 14, 2016.

Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. 6-2016-76

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1, (FINAL)

WHEREAS, it was necessary to make changes in the scope of work to be done to complete the Sanitary Sewer Lateral Installation project at No. 1300 Clements Bridge Road, funded through the United States Department of Agriculture (U.S.D.A.) Water and Waste Disposal Loans and Grants Program (Federal Catalog No. 10-760) in the Borough of Barrington, Camden County, New Jersey;

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 (FINAL) was developed to itemize and authorize those changes; and

WHEREAS, certification has been received by the Borough Treasurer / Finance Director that sufficient funds have been allocated for this Change Order No. 1 (necessary only if there is an increase to the contract amount);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough of Barrington that Change Order No. 1 (FINAL) for the Sanitary Sewer Lateral Installation project is hereby authorized and approval is hereby granted to revise the contract amount from \$39,882.00 to \$39,750.00 (decrease of \$132.00).

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
June 14, 2016

By: _____
Robert Klaus, Mayor

Attest: _____
Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC

RESOLUTION 6-2016-77

APPOINTING A MEMBER TO THE BARRINGTON FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the following resident has submitted an application to become a member of the Barrington Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, Chief Jason Houck has recommended the appointment of this individual as a member of the Barrington Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, this individual is of legal age and has successfully passed the required physical examination to become a firefighter;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington hereby approves the appointment of the following individual as a volunteer member of the Barrington Fire Department:

Erik Myles, 207B Princeton Road

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Governing Body and residents of the Borough of Barrington thank this individual for his volunteer service to the community.

**Borough of Barrington
June 14, 2016**

By: _____
Robert Klaus, Mayor

Attest: _____
Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC

RESOLUTION 6-2016-78

JUNE BILL LIST SUMMARY

CURRENT FUND

CHECKS CURRENT FUND	2015 BUDGET	0.00
	2016 BUDGET	310,050.65
	GRANTS	3,433.22
	DEBT SERVICE	0.00
	PERS AND PFRS PENSION PAYMENT	0.00
	BOARD OF EDUCATION*	0.00
	CAMDEN COUNTY QTRLY PAYMENT**	0.00
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		248,662.97
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS		9,330.24
TOTAL CURRENT		571,477.08

SEWER UTILITY

CHECKS SEWER FUND	2015 BUDGET	0.00
	2016 BUDGET	41,166.88
	DEBT SERVICE	0.00
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		34,416.23
PERS PENSION PAYMENT		0.00
WIRES TO CURRENT FUND		0.00
WIRES /MANUAL CHECKS		0.00
TOTAL SEWER		75,583.11

CAPITAL FUND

CHECK CAPITAL FUND		91,456.82
MANUAL CHECK		0.00
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		1,415.09
WIRE TRANSFER TO CURRENT		0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL		92,871.91

CONSTRUCTION FUND

CHECK CONSTRUCTION		15,274.94
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		14,803.14
MANUAL CHECKS		123.30
WIRE TO CURRENT		0.00
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION		30,201.38

TRUST FUND

CHECK TRUST OTHER FUND		527.53
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		34,626.13
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS		5,000.00
TOTAL TRUST		40,153.66

SEWER CAPITAL FUND

CHECK SEWER CAPITAL	BILL LIST CHECKS	43,283.62
	MANUAL CHECKS	0.00
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		0.00
WIRE TO SEWER UTILITY 2015 INTEREST		0.00
TOTAL SEWER CAPITAL		43,283.62

ANIMALTRUST FUND

ANIMAL TRUST CHECK	NET AMOUNT	847.80
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		0.00
WIRES/MANUAR CHECKS		0.00
TOTAL ANIMAL TRUST		847.80

DEVELOPER TRUST FUND

DEVELOPER TRUST CHECK		1,660.00
WIRE TRANSFER PAYROLL		0.00
MANUAL CHECKS		0.00
TOTAL DEVELOPER TRUST		1,660.00

REGIONAL FIRE PREVENTION ALLIANCE

CHECK FIRE PREVENTION FUND		330.28
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		8,732.80
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS		0.00
TOTAL TRUST		9,063.08

TOTAL BILL LIST & MANUAL CHECKS/WIRE 865,141.64